# **Order Decision**

Site visit made on 24 July 2015

## by Mrs H D Slade MA FIPROW

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Decision date: 19 October 2015

## Order Ref: FPS/Y2430/5/1M

- This Order is made under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 ('the 1990 Act') and is known as the Melton Borough Council Grantham Road, Bottesford Public Path Diversion Order No 2 2014.
- The Order, made by Melton Borough Council, is dated 29 July 2014 and proposes to divert the public right of way shown on the Order plan and described in the Order Schedule
- In accordance with Paragraph 3(6) of Schedule 14 to the 1990 Act I have given notice of my proposal to confirm the Order subject to some amendments to the wording of the Order.
- No objections have been recieved following the advertisement of my proposed modification.

#### **Procedural Matters**

- 1. In my interim decision, published on 3 August 2015, I proposed to confirm the Order subject to some amendments to clarify the confirmation procedures, and to correct a directional error in the description of the route of the proposed new path.
- 2. My modifications have been advertised, and no objections have been received within the statutory notice period.

### **Conclusions**

3. In the absence of any objections I conclude that the Order should be confirmed with the modifications I previously proposed.

## **Formal Decision**

- 4. I confirm the Order subject to the following modifications:
  - In Article 3 of the Order, delete the word 'from' in the first line and substitute the word 'on';
  - In the same Article, delete the words 'of confirmation of this Order and when' and substitute 'on which Melton Borough Council certify that';
  - In Article 4 of the Order, delete the words 'This Order will not be confirmed until' in the first line and capitalize the letter 'T' in the word 'the' immediately following;
  - In the same Article delete the word 'are' in the first line and substitute the words 'shall be';

- In Part 1 of the Schedule to the Order, in the description of the site of the new footpath delete the letter 'n' in the word 'an' in the second line of text and, immediately following, insert the words 'south and then south-' before the word 'easterly';
- Insert the word 'of' before the figure '60'.

Helen Slade

**Inspector**